The amount of impairment loss is based on the difference between the book value of the asset or CGU and its respective recoverable amount.
In our sensitivity analyzes, we observed that variations in recoverable values of up to 10%, positive or negative, can potentially represent
relevant effects on some specific assets or CGUs, as they would be more susceptible to the recognition of losses or reversals due to impairment
in the future, considering significant changes in the assumptions that support the assessment.

The following tables contain information on: (a) the assets or CGUs with the potential for additional impairment losses in the event of a negative
variation of 10% of the recoverable amounts; and (b) assets or CGUs with the potential to reverse impairment in the event of a positive variation
of 10% of their recoverable values:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PETROBRAS
(In millions of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

70

  Consolidated

(a) Sensitivity - negative variation of 10% of recoverable values
Business
 segment

Carrying
amount

Recoverable
amount (*)  Sensitivity

Assets close to their recoverable values with potential for impairment - Oil and gas production fields in Brazil (5
CGUs) E&P  3,101 3,005 96

Assets with existing partial impairment losses:

   Oil and gas production fields in Brazil (39 CGUs) E&P 136,299 122,669 13,630

   Refineries (3 CGUs) RTM 4,905 4,415 490

Total potential of losses  144,305 130,089 14,216

  Consolidated

(b) Sensitivity – positive variation of 10% of recoverable values
Business
 Segment

Carrying
amount

Recoverable
amount (*)  Sensitivity ()

Assets with existing impairment losses - potential for reversal:

   Oil and gas production fields in Brazil (39 CGUs) E&P 136,299 149,929 9,484

   Refineries (3 CGUs) RTM 4,905 5,396 490

Total potential of reversal  141,204 155,325 9,974

(*) The recoverable amount was raised with -10% and + 10% considering the recoverable values estimated on 12/31/2020.
() The calculated sensitivity, when occurs the positive variation of 10% of the recoverable values, considers the amount of impairment to be reversed in the limit of the accumulated impairment balance of the impacted
CGUs or in the limit of their recoverable values, whichever is less.

Accounting policy

The company assesses property, plant and equipment and intangible assets when there are indications of non-recovery of their book value.
This valuation is performed for the individual asset or the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows largely independent
of cash inflows from other assets or other groups of assets (CGUs). Note 4.3 presents detailed information on the company's CGUs.